

No. 20-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZAYN AL-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,
A.K.A. ABU ZUBAYDAH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
BILAL ABDUL KAREEM IN SUPPORT
OF THE RESPONDENTS**

Eric L. Lewis
Counsel of Record
TARA J. PLOCHOCKI
LEWIS BAACH KAUFMANN
MIDDLEMISS PLLC
1101 New York Avenue, NW,
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 833-8900
eric.lewis@lbkmlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

306751



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The government’s position on the state secrets privilege has no limiting principle and leads to the absurd conclusion that it has the power to decide to kill its own citizens in secret without any due process or right to judicial relief	6
A. The government used the state secrets privilege to foreclose Kareem’s justiciable claim demanding his Fifth Amendment right to due process before his government could kill him	7
B. The government admits that its view of the state secrets privilege is so sweeping that it would allow it to target and kill U.S. citizens without due process, including a federal judge on U.S. soil	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Dispositive deference to the Executive’s claim of a risk to national security violates the separation of powers and results in abuses of the state secrets privilege	13
III. Courts should evaluate claims of state secrets privilege in the specific context of the case and reject them where they are facially unreasonable	16
IV. State secrets should be subject to the ordinary limitations on privilege.....	18
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	15
<i>Husayn v. Mitchell</i> , 938 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted sub nom. United States v.</i> <i>Husayn</i> , No. 20-827, 2021 WL 1602639 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2021)	4, 15
<i>Kareem v. Haspel</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Molerio v. F.B.I.</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Nat'l Laws. Guild v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 96 F.R.D. 390 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	19
<i>New York Times Co. v.</i> <i>U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>opinion</i> <i>amended on denial of reh'g</i> , 758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>supplemented</i> , 762 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	8, 19
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	4, 14
<i>Zaidan v. Trump</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	19
<i>Zuckerbraun v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	19

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS:

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Kareem v. Haspel*,
986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021), available
at <https://bit.ly/37REoiI/>10, 13

Scott Shane, *U.S. Approves Targeted Killing of
American Cleric*, *The New York Times* (Apr.
6, 2010), [https://www.nytimes.com/2010/04/07/
world/middleeast/07yemen.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2010/04/07/world/middleeast/07yemen.html)18
